VILLAGE OF LILY LAKE

ORDINANCE NO. 2018-08 AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING PREVAILING WAGES

ADOPTED BY THE

PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

OF THE

VILLAGE OF LILY LAKE

August 27, 2018

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lily Lake, Kane County, Illinois August 27, 2018

Village of Lily Lake, Kane County, Illinois

ORDINANCE NO. 2018-08 AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING PREVAILING WAGES

• The State of Illinois has enacted "An ACT regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by the State, County, City or any public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works," approved June 26, 1941, as amended, being Chapter 820 ILCS 130/1-12, Illinois Compiled Statutes (the *"Act"*).

• The Act requires that the village investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in the Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the locality of the village employed in the construction of public works for the village.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the president and the board of trustees of the village of Lily Lake, Kane County, Illinois, as follows:

§ 1. Ascertainment of prevailing wages

(a) As required by the Act, the general prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in the construction of public works is ascertained to be the same as the most recent prevailing rate of wages determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois for construction work in the Kane County area and posted on the website of the Illinois Department of Labor at:

https://www2.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Pages/201 8-Rates.aspx and incorporated by reference. The meaning of any term used in this ordinance and defined in the Act is the same as the meaning given to the term in the Act.

(b) The general prevailing rate of wages ascertained in this ordinance applies only to the public works and construction to which the Act requires its application and to no other.

§ 2. Publication of rates

(a) The clerk shall publicly post this determination of the prevailing rate of wages in the main office of the village or keep it available for inspection by any interested person.

(b) The clerk shall mail a copy of this determination to any person or association who requests it and gives its name and address.

(c) The clerk shall publish the notice attached as Exhibit A in a newspaper of general circulation within the village. Such publication constitutes notice that this is the determination of the village and is effective.

§ 3. Filing

The clerk shall promptly file a copy of this ordinance on the Illinois Department of Labor website.

§ 4. Effective Date

This ordinance is effective after its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

Adopted on August 27, 2018 pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

[Signature page follows.]

Yes

R

Trustee

Conn

 No	Absent	Abstain

1		
Ø	Ø	Ø
	Ø	

Approved August 27, 2018.

President

Attested, filed in my office, and published in pamphlet form on August 27, 2018.

Clerk of the Village of Lily Lake, Kane County, Illinois

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL NOTICE

VILLAGE OF LILY LAKE

ASCERTAINMENT OF PREVAILING WAGE RATES

TAKE NOTICE that the village of Lily Lake, pursuant to "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by the State, county, city or any public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works," approved June 26, 1941, as amended, has determined on, and as effective from August 17, 2018, that the general prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics, and other workers engaged in the construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of the village of Lily Lake is the same as the general prevailing rate of wages most recently determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois for Kane County. A copy of the full ordinance and the Department of Labor determination is available for inspection by any interested party in the main office of the village, and to any employer or association of employers or any person or association of employees who have filed, or file their names and addresses with the clerk of the village requesting copies of the same.

Village Clerk

Village of Lily Lake